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Fifty-nine million! 
 

That’s the number of acres the U.S. Department of 
Agriculture’s (USDA) economic analysis shows will 
be diverted from cropland and pastureland into tree 
plantings by 2050 if the House-passed version of 
climate-change legislation (H.R. 2454) becomes law. 
 

Secretary of Agriculture Tom Vilsack initially        
previewed the USDA study’s results the day before 
they were presented by USDA Chief Economist   
Joseph Glauber during a Dec. 3 House Agriculture 
subcommittee hearing.  Glauber’s 60-page testimony 
concluded that despite a 14.4 percent reduction in 
U.S. cropland, U.S. agriculture “on net” would be a 
“winner” if the House climate-change bill was       
enacted. 
 

But two weeks later – on Dec. 16 – Vilsack          
announced from the Copenhagen climate-change 
summit that he now believes the model used to   
obtain the estimate is “flawed,” and directed USDA to 
work with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) to improve it. “The conclusions of that report 

obviously depend to a certain extent on what model 
is used and what your starting point is,” Vilsack said 
on USDA Radio. “The model that was used, the EPA 
model, candidly I think that there are other models 
more current and more complete that might lead to 
significantly, and will lead to significantly different 
conclusions.” 
 

Vilsack’s about-face caused a bit of an uproar on 
Capitol Hill, with Sen. Mike Johanns, R-Neb., who 
served as secretary of agriculture during the latter 
years of the Bush administration, urging the Senate 
Agriculture, Nutrition and Forestry Committee to  
conduct hearings on the matter, and whether USDA 
was shopping for numbers.  Previously, an analysis 
conducted by the American Farm Bureau Federation 
estimated that at least 50 million acres of U.S.    
cropland and rangeland would be diverted to       
afforestation under the House climate-change bill.  
Other studies have estimated the impact could be 
even greater. 
 

Download the attached document to read 
Holdgreve’s article in its entirety. 

The Department of Transportation is recording data 
about driving records for the Comprehensive Safety 
Analysis 2010 (CSA 2010).  CSA 2010 is a new DOT 
initiative to improve the effectiveness of the Federal 
Motor Carrier Safety Administration’s (FMCSA)   
compliance and enforcement programs. It’s designed 
to reduce commercial motor vehicle crashes, injuries, 
and fatalities while providing increased efficiency for 
FMCSA and states. The key features of CSA 2010 
are: 1) Increase the opportunity to have contact with 
more carriers and drivers, 2) Use more and better 
data to improve performance measurements for 
identifying high risk carrier and driver behaviors, and 

3) Apply a wide range of interventions to correct 
these high risk behaviors before they become 
chronic and habitual.  
 
Warning:  Data is being collected now that will affect 
you and your drivers when CSA 2010 is launched in 
July 2010. CSA 2010 will monitor both the carrier 
and driver safety performance and assign safety 
ratings as appropriate based upon the data they  
receive. Drivers will now have their own individual 
safety rating in addition to the safety rating for your 
business. Drivers have to know that with CSA 2010, 
they are responsible for their own safety ratings. 

The Iowa Department of Transportation’s Office of 
Motor Carrier Services is reminding commercial  
carriers that movement of permitted oversize loads is 
only allowed when the roadways are clear of ice and 
snow, and visibility is at least 1/4 mile. For the latest 

road conditions, visit:  http://www.511ia.org/ or call 
511 (within Iowa) / 800-288-1047 (nationwide). 
 
For oversize, fuel and trip permit information, call: 
515-237-3264.  
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The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is      
answering frequently asked questions regarding   
regulations for pesticide containers/containment.  The 
questions below address one-way valves, the label 
deadline, and subregistrants. 
 

For more information and answers to additional    
questions, go to the pesticide container-containment 
website at:  http://www.epa.gov/pesticides. 
 

Question: How much material can go back through 
a valve for it to be considered a one-way valve? 
 

Answer: The regulations (§165.3) define a one-way 
valve as a valve that is designed and constructed to 
allow virtually unrestricted flow in one direction and no 
flow in the opposite direction, thus allowing the      
withdrawal of material from, but not the introduction of 
material into, a container. EPA recognizes that there 
could be a small amount of seepage of material before 
the one-way valve would engage against any back 
flow and that deliberate efforts to damage a one-way 
valve could cause it to fail. EPA is not planning to 
quantify the maximum amount of seepage that could 
pass through the valve for it to meet the regulatory 
definition. Instead, the design of the one-way valve 
should be consistent with the intent of this              
requirement, which is to prevent any person other than 
the refiller from placing material into the container. 
 

Question: When should a registrant submit an 
amended label that includes the new container-
related instructions to EPA for review? If submit-
ting a label change via notification, when should a  
registrant submit the label to EPA for review?  
 

Answer: There is no hard deadline for submitting an 
amendment or a notification to EPA, other than 
§156.159, which requires that any pesticide product 
released for shipment by a registrant after August 16, 
2010 must bear a label that complies with the new 
container-related requirements in §156.140 - 
§156.156. EPA recommends that registrants submit 
revised labels with the new container language before 
February 1, 2010 (if the changes qualify for amend-

ment by notification) or August 1, 2009 (if the changes 
require submission as a request for amendment.) 
However, the sooner the amendments or notifications 
are submitted, the better to allow time for EPA review 
and approval, state review and approval and printing. 
 

Question: Are subregistrants allowed to continue 
to use their current stock (deplete their stock and  
when ordering new labels, make the change then), 
as with the changes to the first aid statements a 
number of years ago? 
 

Answer : No, subregistrants may not use current    
labels after August 16, 2010. This situation is different 
than the first aid statements because the container-
containment regulations include a specific compliance 
date for the new container-related requirements in 
§156.140 - §156.156.  The deadline of August 16, 
2010 in §156.159 applies to products sold by         
supplemental distributors (subregistrants) because 
they are being sold under the registrant's EPA       
registration.  The regulations on supplemental        
distribution in 40 CFR 152.132 state that "the         
registrant may distribute or sell his registered product 
under another person's name and address instead of 
(or in addition to) his own. Such distribution and sale is 
termed 'supplemental distribution' and the product is 
referred to as a 'distributor product.' The distributor is 
considered an agent of the registrant…and both the 
registrant and the distributor may be held liable for 
violations pertaining to the distributor product."   
 

In addition, if the registrant revises the label to comply 
with the new container-related instructions before the 
compliance date, the distributor products must also 
comply before the compliance date. Section 152.132 
establishes certain conditions for supplemental      
distribution, including that the label of the distributor 
product is the same as that of the registered product 
with a few exceptions. However, different storage and 
disposal instructions are not one of the exceptions in 
§153.132(d). When the registrant revises the label to 
change the storage and disposal instructions, the label 
of the distributor products must be changed at the 
same time. 

Counties interested in evaluating proposed locations of 
larger confinement (totally roofed) animal feeding   
facilities must sign up by Jan. 31, 2010.  
 

Counties that would like to participate must adopt and 
file a construction evaluation resolution and submit it to 
the DNR in January of 2010. Most counties participate. 
Consequently the “master matrix” applies to most  
confinement feeding operations that need to apply for 
a construction permit. 
 

“This is an opportunity for counties to provide input to 
producers on site selection, the type of structures and 
facility management being proposed,” said Gene 
Tinker, coordinator of the DNR animal feeding section. 
“County supervisors can review and comment on the 
master matrix that producers submit.” 
 

Producers in counties that file the resolutions must 
meet higher standards than other permitted 
sites.  They must earn points on a matrix by choosing 
a site and using practices that reduce impacts on the 

environment and the community.  
 

Staff from participating counties may accompany the 
DNR on site visits to proposed confinement            
operations.  The county board of supervisors may also 
appeal the DNR’s preliminary approval of a permit to 
the Environmental Protection Commission.  
 

Approximately 86 counties have filed resolutions each 
year since the master matrix went into effect in 2003.  
 

Counties that have adopted a resolution should mail it 
to Jerah Gallinger at the DNR, 502 E. Ninth St., Des 
Moines, IA 50319 or fax it to (515) 281-6794. Sign-ups 
occur annually during the month of January and apply 
to construction applications from Feb. 1, 2010, to Jan. 
31, 2011.   
 

For more information on which operations need a  
construction permit or are covered by the matrix, 
check the DNR Web site under animal feeding       
operations at http://www.iowadnr.com/afo/matrix.html.  


